
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2023 AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land North of the Hollies, Hill Street, Calmore (Application 22/10747) 
(Pages 5 - 32) 

  Development of 9 dwellings; open car ports, access, hard and soft 
landscaping and associated works. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by 1/12/24 of 
a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement and the 
imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 

 (b)   Ellingham Farm, Ellingham Village, Ellingham (Application 23/10457) 
(Pages 33 - 48) 

  Proposed conversion of former stables to farm shop, cafe and shop (Class E), 
outdoor seating, car parking, landscaping and associated works. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (c)   Ellingham Farm, Ellingham Village, Ellingham (Application 23/10458) 
(Pages 49 - 56) 

  Proposed conversion of former stables to farm shop, cafe and shop (class E), 
outdoor seating, car parking, landscaping and associated works (Application 
for Listed Building Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant listed building consent. 
 

 (d)   Brook House, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh (Application 
23/10540) (Pages 57 - 80) 

  Development comprising 9 units, parking, landscaping and access via existing 
enlarged entrance; retention and extension to Brook House to provide a two-
storey rear extension 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a planning 
obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement and the imposition 
of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 



 
 

 
3 

 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 December 2023

Application Number: 22/10747 Full Planning Permission

Site: LAND NORTH OF THE HOLLIES, HILL STREET, CALMORE

SO40 2RX

Development: Development of 9 dwellings; open car ports, access, hard and

soft landscaping and associated works

Applicant: Osman Homes Limited

Agent: Atlas Planning Group

Target Date: 26/09/2022

Case Officer: James Gilfillan

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

This application is brought to committee because it forms part
of Strategic Site SS1 - Land North of Totton.

________________________________________________________________________

1 MAIN ISSUES

The issues are:

a) The Principle of the Development
b) Housing Mix, Built Design and Density
c) Landscape and Trees
d) Highways, Access and Vehicular Parking
e) Residential Amenity
f) Heritage Assets
g) Environmental Matters:

i. Ecology and Protected Species
ii. Recreational Activity Impact on New Forest and Solent Habitats
iii. Nitrate Neutrality and Impact on the Solent SPA and SAC

h) Affordable Housing
i) Other Matters

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is made up of fields, located to the west of Hill Street close to
the north east edge of the district, in Netley Marsh Parish.  It is a very small portion
of the strategic Allocation SS1 'Land to the North of Totton', that covers a much
larger area of land either side of the A36 Salisbury Road which extends south to the
existing built-up areas of Calmore.

The site has a short frontage to Hill Street, the 'Bloor Homes' section of SS1 wraps
around the north and west edges.  Along the southern edge of the site is Green
Lane Bridleway.  There is an existing field gate entrance to the site from Hill Street.

There are mature trees and hedges around and across the site, forming three fields.
 Many of the trees are protected by a preservation order.

There are residential properties located sporadically along Hill Street.  There is a

5

Agenda Item 3a



Listed Building, the Thatch Cottage, opposite the site on the opposite side of Hill
Street.

The area has a rural character owing to the dominance of agricultural uses, mature
trees and very low density of the existing built form.  However, the site falls within
the defined built up area, as defined in the Local Plan which extended to
accommodate the allocated strategic mixed-use site.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Development of 9 dwellings; open car ports, access, hard and soft landscaping and
associated works.

The 
[...]
 by the proposals, nor would their existing plot and relationship
together.  The potential impact of the proposals on the Listed Buildings would be
limited to the introduction of built form on Hill Street and the minor change in the
experience of passing along that road to arrive at the Listed Buildings, as aspects of
their setting.

Their significance, in relation to their setting is heavily associated with their role and
relationship to the agricultural activities historically undertaken in the area.  However,
that relationship has long since been broken, through the provision of alternative
farmhouse accommodation, erection of a house on land immediately to the north,
breaking up of the farming activities and now the allocation of the land, subject to
this application, for development.    

Despite the location of the application site, opposite the listed building, due to the
layout of the proposed scheme, the design of plot 1 having a traditional New Forest
vernacular prevalent in the locality, retention of the large Oak tree, closure of the
existing site access and retention and enhancement of the mature hedgerows on the
site, there would not be a significant change to the visual relationship between the
application site and the listed building.

Furthermore the siting of plot 1 and the design of the house, having a traditional
New Forest vernacular, would sit comfortably with the character and appearance of
Hill Street, reflecting the sporadic pattern of development along the road, minimising
potential impact on significance arising from the implementation of delivery of the
allocation. 

Despite these factors the NFDC Conservation Officer concludes that less than
substantial harm would be caused to the significance of the Listed Building.  In line
with NPPF paragraph 202, it is considered that the public benefits, described above,
of the proposal would clearly outweigh the identified less than substantial harm.

Other buildings along Hill Street would be cons
[...]
ssessment under the Habitat
Regulations (as amended) at this stage and concluded that the impact of additional
Nitrogen entering the Solent will cause harm but that a scheme of mitigation can be
brought forward to neutralise such harm.  Furthermore an Appropriate Assessment
of the recreational impacts demonstrates harm would occur to protected habitats in
the New Forest and Solent, but that mitigation is delivered on site and by obligations
in the S.106 legal agreement.  Protect important landscape features on and around
the site, support ecology and deliver enhancements.

The scheme has economic, environmental and social benefits that, along with
compliance with the development plan, would secure a sustainable development.
The Council cannot demonstrate it has a 5 year supply of land for housing therefore
the NPPF directs a presumption in favour of sustainable development.  There are no
significant impacts that demonstrably outweigh the identified benefits and therefore
this sustainable development is recommended for approval.

12 RECOMMENDATION
 Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to

GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

 i) the completion by, 01/12/24, of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106
Agreement to secure

Habitat Mitigation
Infrastructure Habitat Mitigation Provision of 0.23ha of publicly accessible ANRG, with
future transfer to Management Co. provision of management plan
New Forest habitats recreation mitigation – Non infrastructure £8,538.00
New Forest Habitat Air Quality monitoring £927.00
Solent bird aware - £7,700.00

Monitoring fees.
Commencement £808.00
ANRG/Open space monitoring £6,542.00

Highways
Provision of £13,500 towards A326/A31 southbound off slip junction capacity                

      improvement project
Provision of £4,052.00 towards Green Lane bridleway improvement project

Public Open space.
Provision of informal open space on site
Provision of £3,582.00 towards formal public open space towards the provision and
maintenance of off site sports facilities to include one or more of the following:
      MUGA sports pitches in wider SS1;
      Cricket pitch with locality of Totton;
      Other off site sports facilities within the vicinity of the development.

24



Education
 Provision of £39,320 towards Primary age school infrastructure

 ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Site Location Plan:295/DP/109 rec'd 24/06/22
Block Plan ref:295/DP/200 rec'd 20/11/23

Plot 1 Floor Plans ref:295/DP/201 rec'd 17/11/23
Plot 1 Elevations ref:295/DP/202 rec'd 17/11/23
Plot 2 Floor Plans ref: 295/DP/203 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 2 Elevations ref: 295/DP/204 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 3 Floor Plans ref: 295/DP/205 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 3 Elevations ref: 295/DP/206 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 4 Floor Plans ref: 295/DP/207 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 4 Elevations ref: 295/DP/208 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 5 Floor Plans ref: 295/DP/209 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 5 Elevations ref: 295/DP/210 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 6 Floor Plans ref: 295/DP/211 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 6 Elevations ref: 295/DP/212 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 7 Floor Plans ref: 295/DP/213 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 7 Elevations ref: 295/DP/214 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 8 Floor Plans ref: 295/DP/215 rec'd 17/11/23
Plot 8 Elevations ref: 295/DP/216 rec'd 17/11/23
Plot 9 Floor Plans ref: 295/DP/217 rec'd 24/06/22
Plot 9 Elevations ref: 295/DP/218 rec'd 24/06/22

Car barns ref:295/DP/219 rec'd 24/06/22
Bicycle and Bin Store ref:295/DP/220 rec'd 24/06/22

Landscape Plan Drg No.345_PN_01 rev F rec'd 20/11/23
Soft Landscape Plan - ANRG Drg No.345_PN_02 rev F rec'd 20/11/23

[...]
.3 of this permission and in accordance with CCC1 of the
New Forest District Local Plan Part 1: Planning Strategy 2020.

5. Tree protection

The trees/hedges on the site which are shown to be retained on the
approved plans shall be protected during all site clearance, demolition and
building works in accordance with the measures set out in the submitted
Eco Urban Arboricultural: Arboricultural Implications Assessment and
Method Statement for Land to the north of ‘The Hollies’, Hill Street, Calmore
Ref: 211369-AIA 5 received 09/01/23 and Tree Protection Plan

26



Reason:    To protect the said trees in the interests of the visual amenities
and character of the locality, in accordance with Policies ENV3
and ENV4 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning
Strategy for the New Forest District outside of the National Park.

6. Tree protection meeting

Prior to the commencement of any works (including site clearance,
demolition and construction works) 3 working days notice shall be given to
the Local Planning Authority Tree Officer to attend a pre-commencement
site meeting to inspect all tree protection measures and confirm that they
have been installed in the correct location and to the specifications as
shown in the submitted Eco Urban Arboricultural: Arboricultural Implications
Assessment and Method Statement for Land to the north of ‘The Hollies’,
Hill Street, Calmore Ref: 211369-AIA 5 received 09/01/23 and Tree
Protection Plan.

Reason:  To safeguard trees and natural features which are important to
ecology and the visual amenities of the area and in accordance
with policies ENV3 & ENV4 of the New Forest Local Plan Part 1:
Planning Strategy 2020 and DM2 of the New Forest Local Plan
Part 2: Sites and DM policies 2014.

7. Connecting link

Prior to the commencement of development above Damp Proof Course of
the houses hereby approved, detailed designs and construction drawing of
the shared pedestrian-cycle way across the site from the north boundary to
Green Lane 
[...]
wever this is acceptable in this instance. Plans to show appropriate visibility
splays and tracking details for larger vehicles have been provided and the Highway
authority has no objections to the application.

Ecologist: mitigation proposals will need to be monitored

9 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

None received

10 PLANNING ASSESSMENT

Principle of Development

The proposal entails the conversion of an agricultural building that is no longer in
use, to retail and cafe purposes. 

Saved Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy relates to the Rural Economy and
encourages farm diversification where it would be consistent with maintaining and
enhancing the environment.  Part of the identified strategy is to support the rural
economy by allowing for the re-use of suitable rural buildings and support local
business development through the conversion of existing buildings. 

Policy ECON5 of the Local Plan Part 1 relates to the provision of 'town centre uses'
which would include the cafe, farm shop and retail uses which are proposed as part
of this application.  Whilst Policy ECON5 aims to support renewal and investment in
town centres, it makes an exception where proposals comply with Policy CS21 and
they would not conflict with ECON5. 

Rather than being a farmed estate, the Somerley Estate is an established business
operation where weddings are held, overnight accommodation is available within
both the farmhouse and main Somerley House (Grade II*) and the estate is also
used for filming purposes.  The proposal would add a further uses within the estate
enabling the business to expand and diversify.

37



The principle of the development is therefore considered to be acceptable in policy
terms, however any development should maintain the environmental quality of the
area and the setting of important buildings as discussed in the planning assessment
below.

Impact on local character and appearance of area including the setting of listed
buildings

The external works to the buildi
[...]
Ellingham Farm
Ellingham Village
Ellingham

23/10457 & 23/10458

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 December 2023

Application Number: 23/10458 Listed Building Alteration

Site: ELLINGHAM FARM, ELLINGHAM VILLAGE, ELLINGHAM

BH24 3PJ

Development: Proposed conversion of former stables to farm shop, cafe and

shop (class E), outdoor seating, car parking, landscaping and

associated works (Application for Listed Building Consent)

Applicant: THE SOMERLEY ESTATE

Agent: CPL Architecture Ltd

Target Date: 29/06/2023

Case Officer: Vivienne Baxter

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Contrary Parish Council view

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) The impact of the works on the curtilage listed building.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site forms part of the Somerley Estate and is situated close to Ellingham
Farmhouse and Ellingham Parish Church.  At present, there is no vehicular access
to the site from Ellingham Drove which provides access to the church, associated
vicarage and church hall, a day nursery and a pair of cottages as well as access
into the estate where there is a Gatehouse. 

The building subject of this application sits alongside the road to the north end of
the site with a mature hornbeam hedge forming the rest of the eastern boundary.
The stable building forms three sides to a grassed courtyard and is of brick and
slate construction.

Within the estate, the site is not physically separated from the adjacent access drive
to the farmhouse.  Between this access drive and road is a grassy area containing
several mature trees. 

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for works to the curtilage listed building in association with its
conversion to a cafe, farm shop and additional retail unit which is the subject of
[...]
uncil 
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

PLANNING COMMITTEE

December 2023

Ellingham Farm
Ellingham Village
Ellingham

23/10457 & 23/10458

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 December 2023

Application Number: 23/10540 Full Planning Permission

Site: BROOK HOUSE, SALISBURY ROAD, CALMORE, NETLEY

MARSH SO40 2RQ

Development: Development comprising 9 units, parking, landscaping and

access via existing enlarged entrance; retention and

extension to Brook House to provide a two-storey rear

extension

Applicant: Orchard Homes and Developments Ltd

Agent: Mission Town Planning

Target Date: 17/08/2023

Case Officer: Ian Rayner

Officer Recommendation: Service Manager - Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

The application is being referred to Planning Committee
because the application site forms one small part of a
Strategic Site.

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

A) The principle of development
B) Layout, Design, Density and Mix, including the relationship of the development to
the wider Strategic Site
C)  Landscape and trees
D)  Highway safety, access and parking
E)  Residential amenity considerations
F)   Affordable Housing requirements
G)  Ecology (on-site) & protected species
H)  Public Open Space & ANRG provision, and other environmental mitigation
requirements

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site, which extends to 0.5 hectares, comprises Brook House, a
2-storey detached dwelling that is set within an extensive garden plot. The property
has access onto a layby to the north side of Salisbury Road, and the dwelling is set
well back from the highway behind a mature landscaped frontage.

Brook House is an attractive building with a fairly traditional form, albeit that the
original dwelling has been extended on both sides and to the rear. The plot is
relatively
[...]
area of public open space that is expected to be provided on the
wider Strategic Site allocation, as secured through Outline Planning Permission
20/10997. There is also proposed to be a direct pedestrian link across this area of
open space to the adjacent development site (to be developed by Bloors). The
proposed public open space in this north-eastern corner and the associated
pedestrian link would thus help to secure pedestrian connectivity between the 2 sites
and a connected green infrastructure across the wider Strategic Site allocation.
Similarly, the public open space on the frontage of the site would abut green
infrastructure on the adjacent Bloors development, and would be seen as just one
part of a more extensive area of greenery and landscaping alongside Salisbury
Road.

63



In terms of the proposed scheme's broader relationship to the Bloors development,
there are some unknowns because the details of the Bloors scheme are not yet
resolved. Nevertheless, it is clear that the 2 schemes will have contrasting
characters, with this proposed development being of a notably lower density. This
contrasting character is considered to be justified. What is important is that the
interface / boundary between the 2 developments is reasonably cohesive and
visually coherent. In this regard, there would be visual links between the 2 sites in
terms of the areas of public open space and green infrastructure, as well as a
pedestrian link. The dwellings would have an appropriate spatial relationship to the
anticipated units on the Bloors scheme, with a suitable boundary treatment
suggested between the 2 sites. As such, it is felt the relationship between the 2
developments would be acceptable.

It also needs to be noted that the land immediately to the west of the application site
that previously formed part of the residential curtilage of Brook House was the
subject of a separate application for residential development in 2022. The
application was withdrawn, but there is a
[...]
e development would be well-designed, sympathetic to
its context and would have an appropriate relationship to neighbouring properties.
The development could be provided without adversely affecting highway safety,

69



important trees or ecological interests. The development would be acceptable in
itself, but it would also be responsive to the Concept Masterplan for the Strategic
Site and would relate appropriately to the approved outline development proposals
for the adjacent part of the Strategic Site. Therefore, it is not considered the
development would prejudice the delivery of a suitable layout for the wider strategic
site. For viability reasons, it is accepted that an affordable housing contribution
would not be justified. Overall, therefore, subject to conditions and subject to
securing habitat mitigation requirements, public open space and education and
transportation contributions through a Section 106 legal agreement, the application
is recommended for permission.

13 RECOMMENDATION
 Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to

GRANT PERMISSION subject to:
i) the completion  of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement

to secure:

A Habitat Mitigation contribution (New Forest infrastructure) of £54,681
A Habitat Mitigation contribution (New Forest non-infrastructure) of £8330
A Solent Aware contribution of £7554
An Air Quality Mitigation contribution of £927
Transportation contributions amounting to £13,500
An Education contribution of £39,320
A Formal Public Open Space contribution of £3582
Designated areas of on-site Public Open Space, together with the management
arrangements for this land and future public access
S106 Monitoring contributions (covering £808 commencement charge & £6542 Public
Open Space monitoring charge)

 ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. Commencement of Development

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the ex
[...]
pace on the approved site layout plan (D-111 rev
Y) (other than as may be approved through Condition 18 above) without
express planning permission first having been granted.

Reason:  To ensure these areas of Public Open Space are not enclosed
in a visually or functionally inappropriate manner and to comply
with Policies ENV3 and ENV4 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

Further Information:
Ian Rayner
Telephone: 023 8028 5449

78



Four Winds

Brook House

Pond

Track
Mast

(Telecommunication)

32.3m

29.3m

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1000

23/10540

Brook House

December 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Salisbury Road
Calmore

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Land North of the Hollies, Hill Street, Calmore (Application 22/10747)
	22 10747
	22 10747 plan

	3b Ellingham Farm, Ellingham Village, Ellingham (Application 23/10457)
	23 10457
	23 10457 & 23 10458 Plan

	3c Ellingham Farm, Ellingham Village, Ellingham (Application 23/10458)
	23 10458
	23 10457 & 23 10458 Plan

	3d Brook House, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh (Application 23/10540)
	23 10540
	23 10540 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 DECEMBER 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 13 December 
2023 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

  Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
* Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Tanya Coulter, James Gilfillan, David Norris, Ian Rayner and 
Joe Tyler. 
 
 
Apologies 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs H Brand and J Reilly. 
 

23   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Crisell declared a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10747 and 
23/10540 as a member of Totton & Eling Town Council which had commented 
on the applications.  She concluded that there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
  
Cllrs Penny and Sleep declared a non-pecuniary interest in applications 
22/10747 and 23/10540 as members of the Planning Committee of Totton & 
Eling Town Council which had commented on the applications. They concluded 
that as they had not participated or voted on these applications there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to 
speak and to vote. 

25   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land North of the Hollies, Hill Street, Calmore (Application 22/10747)  



 
PC 13 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

  Details: 
  
Development of 9 dwellings; open car ports, access, hard and soft 
landscaping and associated works. 
  
Public Participants: 
  
Mr Dan Roycroft - Atlas Planning Group (Agent)  
 
Additional Representations: 
  
One additional letter of representation repeating comments already 
reported in respect of vehicle movements and highway safety. 
  
Comment: 
  
Cllr Crisell declared a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10747 
and 23/10540 as a member of Totton & Eling Town Council which had 
commented on the applications.  She concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
  
Cllrs Penny and Sleep declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
applications 22/10747 and 23/10540 as members of the Planning 
Committee of Totton & Eling Town Council which had commented on 
the applications. They concluded that as they had not participated or 
voted on these applications there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
  
Decision: 
  
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by 
1/12/24 of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 
Agreement and the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 

 b   Ellingham Farm, Ellingham Village, Ellingham (Application 23/10457)  

  Details: 
  
Proposed conversion of former stables to farm shop, cafe and shop 
(Class E), outdoor seating, car parking, landscaping and associated 
works. 
  
Public Participants: 
  
Statement read out on behalf of Somerley Estate. 
 
Additional Representations: 



 
PC 13 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

  
None. 
  
Comment: 
  
None. 
  
Decision: 
  
Grant planning permission subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and relating to the following: 
 

 Retention of appropriate visibility splays and parking space 

 Restrictions on opening hours and use 

 Tree protection measures 

 Additional ecological and archaeological details. 

 c   Ellingham Farm, Ellingham Village, Ellingham (Application 23/10458)  

  Details: 
  
Proposed conversion of former stables to farm shop, cafe and shop 
(class E), outdoor seating, car parking, landscaping and associated 
works (Application for Listed Building Consent). 
  
Public Participants: 
  
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
  
None. 
  
Comment: 
  
None. 
  
Decision: 
  
Grant listed building consent subject to conditions as set out in report 
and further joinery details. 

 d   Brook House, Salisbury Road, Calmore, Netley Marsh (Application 
23/10540)  

  Details: 
  
Development comprising 9 units, parking, landscaping and access via 
existing enlarged entrance; retention and extension to Brook House to 
provide a two-storey rear extension. 
 
Public Participants: 



 
PC 13 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

  
Statement read out on behalf of Somerley Estate. 
 
Additional Representations: 
  
None. 
  
Comment: 
  
Cllr Crisell declared a non-pecuniary interest in applications 22/10747 
and 23/10540 as a member of Totton & Eling Town Council which had 
commented on the applications.  She concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
  
Cllrs Penny and Sleep declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
applications 22/10747 and 23/10540 as members of the Planning 
Committee of Totton & Eling Town Council which had commented on 
the applications. They concluded that as they had not participated or 
voted on these applications there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Members were advised that a new planning application was 
registered on 28th November 2023 for a development of 3 dwellings 
and associated parking on land immediately to the west of Brook 
House (Ref: 23/11012). The 3 dwellings are proposed to have access 
onto the same access road that is proposed as part of this 9-dwelling 
scheme. This new application will need to be considered on its merits, 
and a decision will not be made until the New Year. Though there is a 
relationship between the 2 developments, it is considered that the 2 
applications are capable of being determined independently of one 
another. 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager of Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
  
  

i. the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a
 Section 
106 Agreement to secure those matters set out in the report
. 

ii. the imposition of conditions set out in the report. 
iii. An informative note to be added to the decision notice relating 

to the consideration of the use of appropriate signage 
indicating the shared use of the access. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


